
 

 

Agenda - Equality and Social Justice Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid meeting – Committee Room 5   

Meeting date: 11 July 2022 

Meeting time: 10.30

For further information contact: 

Rhys Morgan 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEquality@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting and registration (10:00-10:30)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(10:30)   

2 Papers to note 

(10:30)   

2.1 Correspondence from the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to 

the Chair regarding the convention on preventing and combating violence 

against women 

 (Pages 1 - 6)  

2.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice and Counsel General to 

the Llywydd regarding the Bill of Rights Bill 

 (Pages 7 - 8)  

2.3 Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice to the Chair of the 

Equality and Social Justice Committee regarding the appointment of the 

Future Generations Commissioner for Wales (2023 – 2030) 

 (Pages 9 - 10)  

2.4 Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice  to the Chair regarding 

Fuel poverty report recommendations 

 (Pages 11 - 21)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3 Social Partnership and Public Procurement (Wales) Bill, evidence 

session  7 –  Procurement experts 

(10:30-11:20) (Pages 22 - 44)  

Ed Evans, CECA Wales 

Liz Lucas, Caerphilly Council 

BREAK  (11:20- 11:35)  

 

4 Social Partnership and Public Procurement (Wales) Bill, evidence 

session  8 –  Voluntary sector 

(11:35 – 12:25)   

Ben Lloyd, WCVA 

Kirsty Cumming, Community Leisure UK 

BREAK (12:25 – 13:25)  

 

5 Social Partnership and Public Procurement (Wales) Bill, evidence 

session  9  –   Think tanks and academics 

(13:30 – 14:30) (Pages 45 - 48)  

Harry Thompson, Institute of Welsh Affairs 

Professor Alan Felstead, Cardiff University 

Professor Edmund Heery, Emeritus Professor at Cardiff University 

Professor Lydia Hayes, University of Kent 

BREAK (14:30-14:45)  

 

6 Social Partnership and Public Procurement (Wales) Bill, evidence 

session 10 -  public sector employers 

(14:45 – 15:35)   

Karen Higgins, WLGA 

Jon Rae, WLGA  



 

 

Marie Brousseau-Navarro, Future Generations Commissioner Office  

Alice Horn, Future Generations Commissioner Office  

7 Motion under SO17.42 (iv) and (ix) to exclude the public from the 

remainder of the meeting 

   

8 Social Partnership Bill: consideration of evidence 

(15:35 - 16:00)   

BREAK (16:00- 16:10)  

 

9 Consideration of EUSS Report 

(16:10 - 16:20) (Pages 49 - 62)  

10 Inquiry into violence against women, domestic abuse, and sexual 

violence – migrant women: consideration of key issues 

(16:20- 16:45) (Pages 63 - 80)  

11 Forward Work Programme 

(16:45-17:15) (Pages 81 - 95)  

Forward Work Programme 

VAWDASV scoping paper 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Y Pwyllgor Deddfwriaeth,  
Cyfiawnder a’r Cyfansoddiad 
— 
Legislation, Justice and  
Constitution Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddDCC@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddDCC 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddLJC@senedd.wales  

senedd.wales/SeneddLJC 
0300 200 6565 

22 June 2022  

Dear Jenny 

Council of Europe Convention on Preventing and Combating Violence against Women and Domestic 

Violence  

You will be aware that the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee is responsible for 

monitoring the implementation of non-trade international agreements in the Sixth Senedd.  

During our meeting on 6 June 2022 we considered the Council of Europe Convention on Preventing 

and Combating Violence against Women and Domestic Violence. 

The Convention aims to protect women against all forms of violence, and to prevent, prosecute and 

eliminate violence against women and girls through the creation of a wide-ranging legal framework. 

The Convention defines ‘violence against women’ and ‘domesti
[...]
%20-%20Paper%2012%20Letter%20to%20the%20Chair%20of%20the%20International%20Agreements%20Committee%2020%20May%202022.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s125663/LJC6-16-22%20-%20Paper%2011%20Letter%20from%20the%20Chair%20of%20the%20International%20Agreements%20Committee%2027%20May%2020.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=725&MId=12866&Ver=4


Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Jane.Hutt@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Jane.Hutt@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni 
fydd gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and 
corresponding in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Jane Hutt AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyfiawnder Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Social Justice 

Mick Antoniw AS/MS 
Y Cwnsler Cyffredinol a Gweinidog y Cyfansoddiad 
Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution 

Elin Jones MS 
Llywydd 
Senedd Cymru 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 

Llywydd@senedd.wales 

1 July 2021 

Dear Elin 

The Deputy Prime Minister, the Rt Hon. Dominic Raab MP, introduced the Bill of 
Rights Bill (the Bill) in the House of Commons on 22 June.  

From our initial analysis, the Bill touches upon areas of devolved competence. In a 
letter to the First Minister on 22 June, the Deputy Prime Minister asks the Welsh 
Government to begin the legislative consent process in the Senedd. However, given 
the almost complete absence of meaningful engagement by the UK Government 
ahead of introduction and the complexity of the issues raised in the Bill, it has not yet 
been possible to consider properly the devolution consequences of what is being 
proposed. 

We will need to carry out a detailed analysis of the Bill.  However, only 5 of the 41 
clauses of the Bill were shared with us prior to introduction, which were largely 
meaningless without sight of the other clauses to which they relate.  None of the five 
schedules were shared in advance. This is a Bill with great constitutional significance, 
which is very complex and amends the Government of Wales Act 2006, therefore a 
very close examination of each and every provision will be required.   

The UK Government launched a consultation on the proposal to replace the Human 
Rights Act 1998 on 21 December 2021.  We submitted a response to this 
consultation, which closed on 8 March, and we issued a Written Statement on the 
same day.    

Pack Page 7

Agenda Item 2.2

https://bills.parliament.uk/bills/3227
https://gov.wales/written-statement-welsh-government-response-uk-government-consultation


On 3 May a Welsh Government debate on Human Rights was held in Plenary. We 
also issued a further Written Statement on the introduction of the Bill. 
 
We expect to lay a Legislative Consent Memorandum before the Senedd as soon as 
we have a clear picture of the devolution consequences of the proposed legislation. 
Whilst this will be outside the normal two-week Standing Order 29 deadline, we hope 
to lay early in the Senedd’s summer recess.  
 
We are copying this letter to the First Minister, the Minister for Rural Affairs and North 
Wales, and Trefnydd, the Chair of the Equality and Social Justice Committee, the 
Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee and the Chair of the 
Cross-Party Group on Human Rights. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 

 
 
 

 

Jane Hutt AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyfiawnder 
Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Social Justice 

Mick Antoniw AS/MS 
Y Cwnsler Cyffredinol a Gweinidog y 
Cyfansoddiad 
Counsel General and Minister for the 
Constitution 

 
 

Pack Page 8

https://record.senedd.wales/Plenary/12837#A71831
https://gov.wales/written-statement-uk-government-bill-rights


Jane Hutt AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyfiawnder Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Social Justice 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Jane.Hutt@llyw.cymru 
               Correspondence.Jane.Hutt@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
Ein cyf/Our ref: MA/JH-/2219/22  
 
 
Jenny Rathbone MS 
Chair of Equality and Social Justice Committee 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Jenny, 
 
Appointment of The Future Generations Commissioner for Wales (2023 – 2030) 
 
The appointment of the next Future Generations Commissioner will be a significant 
appointment by Welsh Ministers and is now regulated under the Code of Practice on Public 
Appointments. I want to set out our plans for the selection process and seek your views on 
whether the Committee would like to take up the opportunity of a pre-appointment hearing 
with the preferred candidate.  
 
Today, I have written to Adam Price MS, Andrew RT Davies MS and Jane Dodds MS 
seeking a nomination for a representative to sit on the Advisory Assessment Panel that will 
provide advice to the First Minister on the appointment. The Advisory Assessment Panel will 
be made up of representatives from each of the political parties in the Senedd, and a Senior 
Independent Panel Member. It will be chaired by a Senior Civil Servant. I will be a member 
on the Advisory Assessment Panel representing Welsh Labour.  
 
In addition to sift and interview stages, there will also be a stakeholder session stage for 
shortlisted candidates which will be made up of individuals from the Future Generations 
Leadership Academy alumni. This Academy is run by the Commissioner’s office and brings 
together a diverse range of
[...]
mes have been delivered, the value of those outcomes and the 
performance of those delivering the outcomes. If the Bill is to deliver positively then those suppliers 
delivering the greatest social outcomes should be rewarded with further work opportunities and/or 
acknowledgement of their high performance. 

Potential barriers to the implementation of the Bill’s provisions and whether the Bill takes account of 
them : 

The greatest barrier, in my opinion, to delivering on the purpose of the Bill in relation to public 
procurement and socially responsible outcomes is cultural resistance and a reluctance to consider 
“value” beyond lowest price. This is not new but, regardless of any new legislation, will require a 
concerted effort to change behaviours across all sectors. Part of this need for change relates to the 
“transactional” nature of how many in the public sector deal with private sector suppliers on a “we’ll tell 
you what to do, give us the lowest price then go and do it”, versus a more collaborative approach where 
both public and private sector work together to deliver better outcomes using their complementary skills 
and strengths. Otherwise, we risk perpetuating the illusion of delivering socially responsible outcomes 
versus a very different reality on the ground. 

I hope that these views and observations are helpful to you as a Committee and I look forward to 
meeting you to discuss these matters further. 

Yours sincerely, 

 
Ed Evans 
Director, CECA Wales/Cymru 
 

Pack Page 44



1 
 

Senedd Cymru’s Equality and Social Justice Committee: 

Consultation on the Social Partnership and Public Procurement (Wales) Bill 

 

Written Evidence Submitted by Professor Alan Felstead, Cardiff University 

 

This written response is based on over 35 years of carrying out labour research and advising 

national governments and international bodies on matters within my expertise.1  Most notably, 

I sat on the Welsh Government’s Fair Work Commission as the i
[...]
-national-milestones-measure-our-nations
https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/consultations/2021-02/social-partnership-and-public-procurement-wales-bill_0.pdf
https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/consultations/2021-02/social-partnership-and-public-procurement-wales-bill_0.pdf
https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/consultations/2021-07/summary-of-responses_0.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/hlelzegm/pri-ld15134-em-e.pdf
https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2022-05/stronger-fairer-greener-wales-plan-employability-and-skills0.pdf
https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2022-05/stronger-fairer-greener-wales-plan-employability-and-skills0.pdf
https://phw.nhs.wales/services-and-teams/wider-determinants-of-health-unit/fair-work-for-health-well-being-and-equity/resources/delivering-fair-work-for-health-well-being-and-equity-guide/
https://phw.nhs.wales/services-and-teams/wider-determinants-of-health-unit/fair-work-for-health-well-being-and-equity/resources/delivering-fair-work-for-health-well-being-and-equity-guide/
https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2022-01/programme-for-government-update-december-2021.pdf
https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2022-01/programme-for-government-update-december-2021.pdf


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 49

Agenda Item 9By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 50

By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 63

Agenda Item 10By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 81

Agenda Item 11By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 88

By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2.1 Correspondence from the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the Chair regarding the convention on preventing and combating violence against women
	Report

	2.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice and Counsel General to the Llywydd regarding the Bill of Rights Bill
	2.3 Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice to the Chair of the Equality and Social Justice Committee regarding the appointment of the Future Generations Commissioner for Wales (2023 – 2030)
	2.4 Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice  to the Chair regarding Fuel poverty report recommendations
	3 Social Partnership and Public Procurement (Wales) Bill, evidence session  7 –  Procurement experts
	Consultation response from CECA Wales

	5 Social Partnership and Public Procurement (Wales) Bill, evidence session  9  –   Think tanks and academics
	9 Consideration of EUSS Report
	Report (July 2022)

	10 Inquiry into violence against women, domestic abuse, and sexual violence – migrant women: consideration of key issues
	11 Forward Work Programme
	Scoping paper






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Equality and Social Justice Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

 Committee Room 5 

Meeting date: Monday, 11 July 2022 

Meeting time: 10.30 - 17.20

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/12921 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jenny Rathbone MS (Chair) 

Jane Dodds MS 

Altaf Hussain MS 

Sioned Williams MS 

Ken Skates MS 

Joel James MS 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS 

Witnesses: 

Marie Brousseau-Navarro, Future Generations 

Commissioner for Wales 

Ed Evans, Civil Engineering Contractors Association 

Alan Felstead, Cardiff University 

Ben Lloyd, WCVA 

Liz Lucas, Caerphilly County Borough Council 

Jon Rae, Welsh Local Government Association 

Committee Staff: 
Rhys Morgan (Clerk) 

Rachael Davies (Second Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Angharad Roche (Deputy Clerk) 

Stephen Davies (Legal Adviser) 

Samiwel Davies (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

Apologies were received from Sarah Murphy. 

 

Sioned Williams was substituted by Peredur Owen Griffiths and Altaf Hussain was 

substituted by Joel James for all items on the agenda relating to the Social Partnership 

and Public Procurement (Wales) Bill.  Mike Hedges was substitute for Ken Skates on 

item 5 of the agenda. 

2 Papers to note  

Members noted the papers. 



 

 

2.1 Correspondence from the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the 

Chair regarding the convention on preventing and combating violence against 

women  

2.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice and Counsel General to the 

Llywydd regarding the Bill of Rights Bill  

2.3 Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice to the Chair of the Equality 

and Social Justice Committee regarding the appointment of the Future 

Generations Commissioner for Wales (2023 – 2030)  

2.4 Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice  to the Chair regarding Fuel 

poverty report recommendations  

2.5 Correspondence from Jane Dodds MS regarding the Committee report on Debt 

and the Pandemic  

2.6 Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for Social Justice 

regarding UK Government proposals to reform the Human Rights Act 1998  

3 Social Partnership and Public Procurement (Wales) Bill, evidence 

session  7 –  Procurement experts  

Members heard evidence from the following witnesses: 

 

Ed Evans, CECA  Wales 

Liz Lucas, Caerphilly Council 

  

4 Social Partnership and Public Procurement (Wales) Bill, evidence 

session  8 –  Voluntary sector  

Members heard evidence from: 



 

 

 

Ruth Marks, WCVA  

Kirsty Cumming, Community Leisure UK 

5 Social Partnership and Public Procurement (Wales) Bill, evidence 

session  9  –   Think tanks and academics  

Members heard evidence from: 

 

Professor Alan Felstead, Cardiff University 

Professor Edmund Heery, Cardiff University 

Professor Lydia Hayes, University of Kent 

6 Social Partnership and Public Procurement (Wales) Bill, evidence 

session 10 -  public sector employers  

Members heard evidence from: 

 

Karen Higgins, Welsh Local Government Association 

Jon Rae, Welsh Local Government Association 

Marie Brousseau-Navarro, Future Generations Commissioner's Office 

Alice Horn, Future Generations Commissioner's Office 

7 Motion under SO17.42 (iv) and (ix) to exclude the public from the 

remainder of the meeting  

Members agreed the motion. 

8 Social Partnership Bill: consideration of evidence  

Members considered the evidence. 

9 Consideration of EUSS Report  

Members considered the EUSS report. 



 

 

10 Inquiry into violence against women, domestic abuse, and sexual 

violence – migrant women: consideration of key issues  

Members considered the key issues relating to the Inquiry into violence against 

women, domestic abuse and sexual violence – migrant women and agreed to consider 

a draft report following recess. 

11 Forward Work Programme  

Members considered the Forward Work Programme.  


